

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 EAST 14TH AVENUE DENVER, COLORADO 80203</p> <p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA0204 Judges Lipinsky, Fox, and Freyre presiding</p> <p>Archuleta County District Court Case No. 21CV30003 Honorable Jeffrey R. Wilson presiding</p>	<p>DATE FILED: January 2, 2024 3:20 PM FILING ID: 575E4988FD2B0 CASE NUMBER: 2023SC70</p>
<p>KRISTY ARCHULETA, in her official capacity as the Clerk and Recorder of Archuleta County, Petitioner</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MATT ROANE, Respondent</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180 Anna I. Kurtz, No. 51525 Laura Moraff, No. 59218 ACLU FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 P: (720) 402-3114 tmacdonald@aclu-co.org akurtz@aclu-co.org lmoraff@aclu-co.org</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae ACLU of Colorado and Colorado Freedom of Information Coalition</i></p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SC70</p>
<p>AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ACLU OF COLORADO AND COLORADO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT MATT ROANE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	CORA Contains No Exception Allowing a Public Entity to Withhold Public Records from Members of the Public Who Are Engaged in Litigation Against It.....	4
A.	Neither the Rules of Civil Procedure nor Discretion Over Case Management Authorize Restricting Access Under CORA.	6
B.	Authority to Manage Discovery Is Not Authority to Limit All Information Gathering.....	8
C.	CORA’s Reference to “the order of any court” Contemplates Only Those Orders Referenced in the Act Itself.....	12
II.	Treating Open Records Requests and Litigation Discovery As Separate Processes Respects Their Independent Purposes.....	15
III.	A Clear Rule Is Necessary to Prevent Judicial Creation of a Litigation Exception to CORA That Does Not Exist.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.L. Union v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>American Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Assocs. v. Technicare Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Carranza et al. v. Reams</i> , No. 20-cv-00977-PAB (D. Colo. Apr. 27, 2020)	21
<i>Carroll Anesthesia Assocs., PC v. Quorum Health Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 1:93-cv- 2185-ODE (N.D. Ga. July 6, 1994)	10
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. White</i> , 967 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1998)	17
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Open Int'l, LLC</i> , No. 21-CV-02063-CNS-MEH, 2022 WL 7582436 (D. Colo. Aug. 16, 2022)	6
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Superior Ct. (Axelrad)</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 819 (2000).....	22
<i>Colorado Sun v. Brubaker</i> , 2023 COA 101.	4
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 739 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1987)	4
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Dreyfus</i> , 520 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1974)	14
<i>Doe v. City of Mansfield</i> , No. 22-3052, 2023 WL 1822208 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2023)	18
<i>Gulf States Steel of Alabama, Inc. v. Sec'y, Dep't of Lab.</i> , No. CIV.1:94-CV-2760- ODE, 1994 WL 794755 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 1994)	10
<i>Hawkins v. Dist. Ct. In & For Fourth Jud. Dist.</i> , 638 P.2d 1372 (Colo. 1982)....	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Jessee v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 147 P.3d 56 (Colo. 2006).....	10
<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011)	13
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02074-WYD-STV (D. Colo. Oct. 19, 2018)	21
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Mid-Atl. Recycling Techs., Inc. v. City of Vineland</i> , 222 F.R.D. 81 (D.N.J. 2004)	22
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	15
<i>Morrison v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 80 F.R.D. 289 (D. Colo. 1978)	23

<i>Noland v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. CIV-08-0056 JB LFG, 2009 WL 5217998 (D.N.M. Oct. 27, 2009)	22
<i>People in Int. of A.A.T.</i> , 759 P.2d 853 (Colo. App. 1988).....	12, 15
<i>Roane v. Archuleta</i> , 2022 COA 143	3, 5, 20, 22
<i>Shook v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners</i> , 2015 COA 84	4
<i>State ex rel. Fair Hous. Opportunities of Nw. Ohio v. Ohio Fair Plan</i> , 184 N.E.3d 952 (Ohio 2022)	18
<i>State ex rel. Lank v. Rzentkowski</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 846 (Ct. App. 1987).....	12
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	8, 12
<i>Tighe v. City of Honolulu</i> , 55 Haw. 420 (1974)	15, 16
<i>Wick Commc'ns Co. v. Montrose Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm.</i> , 81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003)	19

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-72-201	4
C.R.S. § 24-72-203(1)(a)	4
C.R.S. § 24-72-204	5
C.R.S. § 24-72-204(3)(a)(XIII).....	13
C.R.S. § 24-72-204(5)(a)	13
C.R.S. § 24-72-204(5)(b).....	5, 8
C.R.S. § 24-72-204(6)(a)	14

Rules

C.R.C.P. 1(a)	7
C.R.C.P. 16(b)(11)	6
C.R.C.P. 16.1(k)	6
C.R.C.P. 26(b)	6
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(1)	16
C.R.C.P. 26(d).....	7

Treatises

4 James Wm. Moore et. al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1987)).....	10
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Bruce L. Hay, *Effort, Information, Settlement, Trial*, 24 J. Legal Stud. 29 (1995)
.....16
Colo. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 01-1, 2001 WL 862582 (July 5, 2001).....17
Colo. Legis. Council, Open Public Records for Colorado, Res. Publ’n. No.
126 (1967).....18
